C Management erroneously did not record Zakat expenses amounting to SAR 580,884 in the previous reporting

period. As a result, Zakat expenses amounting to SR 580,884 for the period ended 31 March 2023 have been
recognized in the statement of profit or loss.

D In 2024, management reassessed the classification of employee costs and concluded that these expenses,

which include direct labor costs, should be reclassified under Cost of revenue rather than General and
administrative expenses. The rationale for reclassification is that these employees directly contribute to
fulfilling performance obligations. Salaries and wages amounting to SR 261,002 for the period ended 31 March
2023 has been reclassified from General and administrative expenses to Cost of revenue.

MANAFA FOR DEBT-BASED CROWDFUNDING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated

16

18 Restatements of comparative information (continued)

As previously

reported Restatement A Restatement B Restatement C Restatement D As Restated
Income
Revenue 5,722,929 - - - - 5,722,929
Cost of revenue (517,821) - - - (261,002) (778,823)
Gross profit 5,205,108 - - - (261,002) 4,944,106

Charge for expected credit losses - - (3,900) - - (3,900)
General and administrative expenses (2,113,832) (106,466) 3,900 - 261,002 (1,955,396)
Marketing expenses (179,165) -   (179,165)
Other income 11,448 - - - - 11,448
Profit for the year before zakat 2,923,559 (106,466) - - - 2,817,093

Zakat Expense - - - (580,884) - (580,884)
Profit for the year 2,923,559 (106,466) - (580,884) - 2,236,209

Statement of other comprehensive income
Profit for the year 2,923,559 (106,466) - (580,884) - 2,236,209
Other comprehensive income items:
Not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Remeasurement loss on employee end of service benefits (2,000) - - - - (2,000)

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (2,000) - - - - (2,000)

Total comprehensive income for the year 2,921,559 (106,466) - (580,884) - 2,234,209

MANAFA FOR DEBT-BASED CROWDFUNDING COMPANY
(A Single Shareholder Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated

17

18 Restatements of comparative information (continued)

As previously

reported Restatement A Restatement B Restatement C Restatement D As Restated
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net profit (loss) for the period before zakat 2,923,559 (106,466) - - - 2,817,093
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property and equipment 11,457 - - - - 11,457
Amortization of intangible assets 61,947 - - - - 61,947
Provision for employee end of service benefit obligations 10,000 - - - - 10,000
Allowance for expected credit losses 3,900 - - - - 3,900
Operating profit/(loss) before changes in working capital 3,010,863 (106,466) - - - 2,904,397
Changes in working capital
Accounts Receivables (311,887) - - - - (311,887)
Prepaid expenses (236,037) - - - - (236,037)
Due from related parties (3,051,361) - - - - (3,051,361)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 446,062 106,466 - - - 552,528
Net cash flows (used in) operating activities before zakat
  and employee benefits (142,360) - - - - (142,360)
Zakat paid - - - - - -
Employee end of service benefits paid - - - - - -
Net cash (used in) operating activities (142,360) - - - - (142,360)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Additions to property and equipment (170,301) - - - - (170,301)
Net cash (used in) investing activities (170,301) - - - - (170,301)

Net change in cash and cash equivalent (312,661) - - - - (312,661)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1,223,241 - - - - 1,223,241